

FEES AND CHARGES 2016 TO 2017

Detailed below are the fees effective from Michaelmas Term 2016

MAIN SCHOOL	FEES PER TERM
	£
Reception, Years 1 & 2	2,800.00
Years 3, 4, 5 & 6	3,500.00
Years 7, 8, 9, 10 & 11	3,900.00
Sixth Form	4,100.00
	,

The above fees represent an annual charge apportioned equally over three terms. Where appropriate they recognise periods of home study and no adjustment is available in respect of this, or of variations in the length of terms where, inter alia, pupils do not attend for the whole year.

The above fees include swimming where applicable and lunches. If a pupil requires one third of a pint of milk in the morning break, the charge will be £16.50 per term.

The discounts allowed for those who have two or more children in the school simultaneously (Nursery being disregarded for this purpose) will be as follows:

For the 2nd child	7% 🗀	of the fees of
For the 3rd child	15%	those children
For the 4th & 5th children	20% —	

The fees do not include:

- (a) Minibus service to and from School/Home for which a separate scale of charges applies.
- (b) Music Tuition (optional) for which a separate list of Charges & Conditions apply. The fee for 2016 2017 is £17.50 per half hour for an individual lesson.
- (c) Additional tuition in subjects outside the normal curriculum timetable.
- (d) Educational visits. Transport using school coaches will be free. Entry fees and costs of hire coach (if needed) will be charged in arrears as disbursements. Optional excursions are not included.
- (e) Some examination text books are purchased by pupils. The pupils may wish to keep these; alternatively, clean, unmarked copies of texts may be bought back at 50% of their purchase price at the end of the course.
- (f) Examination fees for A Level & GCSE entries, English Speaking Board Examination entries (years 3, 4, 5 and 6 only), and any music examinations.
- (g) School photograph (optional).

- (h) Pupils may be required to provide certain items of equipment as advised to parents from time to time.
- (i) Other optional extras, the charges for which will be made known from time to time.
- (j) Extra tuition or support for individual pupils*

This list is for information and is not exhaustive.

* Fees for support agreed with the Special Needs Co-ordinator

The table below shows additional fees, where appropriate, for a pupil with a Special Educational Need or Disability beyond the level support which the school deems reasonable within the normal school fees. Full details may be found in the school's 'Reasonable Adjustments for Pupils with Special Educational Needs or Disabilities'.

	FEES per lesson (40 mins)	
EXTRA TUITION OR SUPPORT *	Classroom Assistant	Head of Learning Support
Individual lesson (1 to 1) Lesson (Teaching ratio of 1:2) Lesson (Teaching ratio of 1:3+) Extra individual meeting Attendance by staff at meetings outside school Provision of a reader/scribe/prompter in examination/controlled assessment or provision of separate invigilation	£15.00 £9.00 £6.00 £15.00 £15.00	£30.00 £18.00 £12.00 £30.00 £30.00 N/A
Provision of a laptop for general use Specialist software	£100 per ann At cost	um

NURSERY	FEES
1 full day with lunch cover	£ 41.00
2 full days with lunch cover	82.00
3 full days with lunch cover	123.00
4 full days with lunch cover	164.00
5 full days with lunch cover	195.00
Morning full session including lunch	22.00
Afternoon full session	19.00

Session Times

From September 2016, full session times will be as follows:

Morning including Lunch

Afternoon (lunch not included)

12.30pm - 5.00pm

Where pupils qualify for nursery grant this will be deducted from the fees payable. Information on the limited Government funded sessions is available on request.

The fees are due in advance, in full on the first day of term. Interest will be charged on overdue accounts at 8% p.a. over base rate (8.5% at 1 September 2016). **Details of a fee funding scheme will be provided on request**.

Fees are payable by cheque at the school office or by BACS (Bank account details are displayed on fee bills). Parents wishing to pay in cash should ask for a paying-in slip as cash cannot be taken under any circumstances.

A full term's notice in writing is required of the intention to remove a child from the school or to discontinue any optional extra, otherwise one term's fees are due in lieu of such notice.